NAD
C 521BEE
COMPACT
DISC PLAYERC
 5
21
B
E

M509A 7010-1300-1 CN ASSY SHIELD 2P P2.5
PC BOARD
1725-221A-0102 PCB MAIN N0A10C C521I
MISCELLANEOUS
0011 4134-3011-0 LCD/EL HOLDER
0015 3716-3505-0 PC SHEET FILTER
0016 3716-3502-0 POLYESTER SHEET LEE
0017 4134-3041-0 LCD CORNER BRACKET
M113 4816-043T-3 IR SENSOR PIC-26043TM2
M501 2460-1340-2 LCD DISPLAY NEGATIVE
M502 2450-1146-0 EL BACKLIGHT
KEY ASSY
PC BOARD
PCB-N0A60C-KEY PCB ASSY KEY N0A60C
RESISTOR
R301,R306,R307 4711-102A-2 RMF 1/8W 1K 1% AT
R302,R303 4711-622A-2 RMF 1/8W 6.2K 1% AT
R304,R305 4711-202A-2 RMF 1/8W 2K 1% AT
SWITCH
M101-M110 5200-3538-0 SWITCH, TACT SKHHBY 7MM
WIRE
M120C 7012-6347-0 CONNECTOR WIRE ASSY

1725-221A-0102 PCB MAIN N0A10C C521I
MISCELLANEOUS
C800  8910-0049-0 CAP400V 4700P
M801,M803,M806 4132-1071-0 TERMINAL PIN
M804  *CE 4132-1071-0 TERMINAL PIN
M805  *AH 4132-1071-0 TERMINAL PIN
M810  *CE 1806-2170-0 EMI FILTER TLN12UA
MAIN ASSY
PC BOARD
PCB-N0A60C-MAIN PCB ASSY MAIN N0A60C
CAPACITOR
C101-C103,C207,C208,C210, 150F-104K-2-FC CC 50V 0.1µF 10% AT 3.5x2
C213,C217,C222,C227,C228,
C304,C386,C521
C105-C110,C230,C522 157D-107M-5-IU CE 16V 100µF 20% RL 5x11
C111 157F-225M-5-IUNK CE 50V 2.2µF 20% RL 5X11
C201,C202,C204,C205 150F-221K-2-FC CC 50V 220pF 10% AT 3.5x2
C203,C216,C221,C303,C387 150F-103K-2-FC CC 50V 0.01µF 10% AT 3.5x2
C206,C352,C353 150F-331K-5-GE CC 50V 330pF 10% RL 4x3
C209,C223 153F-152J-5-JM CM 50V 1500PF 5% RL 5.8x7
C211,C212 15CH-270J-5-GG CTC 0/60 27pF 5% RL 4x4
C214,C215 150F-471K-2-FC CC 50V 470pF 10% AT 3.5x2
C218 150F-101K-2-FC CC 50V 100pF 10% AT 3.5x2
C219,C220 150F-474M-5-II CC 50V 0.47µF 20% RL 5X5
C226 157F-334K-5-IU CE 50V 0.33µF 10% RL 5x11
C301,C302 15CH-330J-5-IG CTC 0/60 33pF 5% RL 5x4
C305 157D-227M-5-OMK CE 16V 220µF 20% RL 8x7
C307,C309 157C-476M-5-IU CE 10V 47µF 20% RL 5x11
C308,C320,C321,C323-C325, 157B-106M-5-EI CE 6.3V 10µF 20% RL 3x5
C332,C334
C310,C508,C525 157C-108M-5-S5 CE 10V 1000µF 20% RL 10x16
C322,C326,C327,C380,C381, 157B-106M-5-EI CE 6.3V 10µF 20% RL 3x5
C417,C501-C526,C528,C531,
C532,C534,C535,C537,C540-C543
C328,C329 15CH-200J-5-GG CTC 0/60 20pF 5% RL 4x4
C330 153F-103J-5-IM CM 50V 0.01µF 5% RL 5X7
C362,C363 153F-472J-5-KM CM 50V 4700pF 5% RL 6x7
C366,C367 158F-681J-5-KW CP 50V 680pF 5% RL 6x12
C368,C369,C375,C376 157E-226K-5-IU CE 25V 22µF 10% RL 5x11
C377-C379,C382 153F-224J-5-MIB CM 50V 0.22µF 5% RL 7x5
C383 157C-226M-5-IU CE 10V 22µF 20% RL 5x11
C384 150F-102K-2-FC CC 50V 1000pF 10% AT 3.5x2
Reference No. Part No. Description
- 25 -
C385 150F-222K-2-GD CC 50V 0.0022µF 10% AT
C407 157D-228M-5-X9E CE 16V 2200µF 20% RL 12.5x20
C418,C530 157E-106M-5-IU CE 25V 10µF 20% RL 5x11
C506,C507 157E-228M-5-X9 CE 25V 2200µF 20% RL 12.5x20
C511 157C-227M-5-KW CE 10V 220µF 20% RL 6x12
C512,C513 157D-108M-5-S9 CE 16V 1000µF 20% RL 10x20
C518 157E-107M-5-KW CE 25V 100µF 20% RL 6x12
C523 157F-225M-5-IU CE 50V 2.2µF 20% RL 5x11
C524 153F-223K-5-LQ CM 50V 0.022µF 10% RL 6.5x9
C527 157C-477M-5-OW CE 10V 470µF 20% RL 8x12
C529 157D-338M-5-W@ CE 16V 3300µF 20% RL 12x26
C533 157D-477M-5-OY CE 470µF +-20% RL 8X13
C536,C537 153F-272J-5-JM CM 50V 2700PF 5% RL 5.8x7
C710 157B-107M-5-KM CE 6.3V 100µF 20% RL 6x7
COIL
L101,L102,L302 1801-100K-M COIL 10µH 10% BL7.0
L201 1801-270K-M COIL 27 µH,10%,AL,BL7
L301 1802-0450-0 DIGITAL COIL

U301 3131-8000-0 IC CXD3017Q DSP FOR CD
U302 3130-5660-0 IC PCM1710U D/A
U305,U306 3130-2430-0 IC-NE5532 OPER. AMP PHIL
U401 3131-8020-1 IC M38223M4 MICRO MASK
U403 3130-4160-0 IC TC74HC00AP DIGITAL
U501,U506 3130-2020-3 IC 7805 REG 5V 1.5A
U502 3130-2520-2 IC 7812H 12V REG, T0220F
U503 3130-3800-0 IC UPC79M12HF REGULATOR
U504 3130-9030-0 IC NJM78L09A 9V 0.1A
Reference No. Part No. Description
- 26 -
U507 3130-2790-1 IC NJM7808FA +8V REG
RELAY
RL101 4500-0200-1 RELAY 2P2T BT-12S 12VDC
RESISTOR
R101,R340 4701-100J-2 RCF 1/8W 10R 5% AT
R103,R104 4701-203J-2 RCF 1/8W 20K 5% AT
R105,R110,R308-R310 4701-302J-2 RCF 1/8W 3K 5% AT
R106 4701-154J-2 RCF 1/8W 150K 5% AT
R107,R212,R220,R225,R339, 4701-104J-2 RCF 1/8W 100K 5% AT
R373,R374,R414
R108 4701-683J-2 RCF 1/8W 68K 5% AT
R109,R119 4711-153A-2 RMF 1/8W 15K 1% AT
R111,R201,R321-R323,R325-R329, 4701-472J-2 RCF 1/8W 4.7K 5% AT
R377,R378,R381,R382,R412
R112,R113,R114 4701-512J-2 RCF 1/8W 5.1K 5% AT
R115 4701-182J-2 RCF 1/8W 1.8K 5% AT
R116,R117 4701-123J-2 RCF 1/8W 12K 5% AT
R118,R213,R224,R230,R330, 4701-103J-2 RCF 1/8W 10K 5% AT
R338,R346,R394,R403
R121-R124,R202-R211,R217, 4701-102J-2 RCF 1/8W 1K 5% AT
R311,R331,R335,R347,R407
R214 4701-822J-2 RCF 1/8W 8.2K 5% AT
R215,R315 4701-4R7J-C RCF 1/8W 4.7R 5% ATS
R218,R219 4701-153J-2 RCF 1/8W 15K 5% AT
R223 4701-333J-2 RCF 1/8W 33K 5% AT
R225 4701-105J-2 RCF 1/8W 1M 5% AT
R227 4701-101J-2 RCF 1/8W 100R 5% AT
R228,R229 4701-332J-2 RCF 1/8W 3.3K 5% AT
R312-R314,R405 4701-223J-2 RCF 1/8W 22K 5% AT
R320 4701-471J-2 RCF 1/8W 470R 5% AT
R334,R341 4701-561J-2 RCF 1/8W 560R 5% AT
R353,R354,R357,R358 4711-122A-2 RMF 1/8W 1.2K 1% AT
R355,R356 4711-682A-2 RMF 1/8W 6.8K 1% AT
R359,R360 4701-682J-2 RCF 1/8W 6.8K 5% AT
R361,R362 4711-683A-2 RMF 1/8W 68K 1% AT
R363,R364 4701-152J-2 RCF 1/8W 1.5K 5% AT
R367,R368,R371,R372 4701-222J-2 RCF 1/8W 2.2K 5% AT
R375,R376,R379,R380,R383,R521 4701-151J-2 RCF 1/8W 150R 5% AT
R384 4701-750J-2 RCF 1/8W 75R 5% AT
R390-R393 4717-221J-C RMF 1/2W 220R 5% ATS
R406,R415 4701-752J-2 RCF 1/8W 7.5K 5% AT
R413,R416 4701-473J-2 RCF 1/8W 47K 5% AT
R501 4711-273A-2 RMF 1/8W 27K 1% AT
R502 4701-183J-2 RCF 1/8W 18K 5% AT
R520 4701-513J-2 RCF 1/8W 51K 5% AT
SVR
R709 4756-4716-3-06 SVR 470 H3 7X7.6 RH0615C
DIODE
D201,D501-D504,D506-D508, 4804-0010-2 DIODE 1N4001 AT